investments in securities – – (19,350 ) – (19,350 )

Loss for the year – – – (109,762 ) (109,762 )

At 31 December 2002 151 1,022,607 (24,080 ) (341,281 ) 657,397

At 31 December 2003, the amount of distributable reserves of the Company amounted to

$166,281,000 (2002: $Nil).

Notes on the
Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

75

S
T

O
N

E

G
R

O
U

P

H
O

L
D

I N
G

S

L
I M

I T
E

D

34 DEFERRED TAXATION

(a) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised:

(i) Group

The components of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognised in the consolidated balance

sheet and the movements during the year are as follows:

Depreciation

allowances Provision Reversal of

in excess Provision for bad overprovision

of related Deferred for obsolete and doubtful and

depreciation revenue inventories debts accruals Tax losses Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred tax arising from:

At 1 January 2002

– as previously reported – – – – – – –

– prior period adjustments 62 – (1,775 ) (3,105 ) 743 (62 ) (4,137 )

– as restated 62 – (1,775 ) (3,105 ) 743 (62 ) (4,137 )

Charged/(credited) to

consolidated income

statement 69 (472 ) 658 447 (433 ) (69 ) 200

At 31 December 2002

(restated) 131 (472 ) (1,117 ) (2,658 ) 310 (131 ) (3,937 )

At 1 January 2003

– as previously reported – – – – – – –

– prior period adjustments 131 (472 ) (1,117 ) (2,658 ) 310 (131 ) (3,937 )

– as restated 131 (472 ) (1,117 ) (2,658 ) 310 (131 ) (3,937 )

Charged/(credited) to

consolidated income

statement (64 ) (328 ) (605 ) (284 ) (87 ) 64 (1,304 )

At 31 December 2003 67 (800 ) (1,722 ) (2,942 ) 223 (67 ) (5,241 )

S
T

O
N

E

G
R

O
U

P

H
O

L
D

IN
G

S

L
IM

IT
E

D

76

Notes on the
Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

34 DEFERRED TAXATION (Continued)

(a) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised: (Continued)

(ii) Company

Depreciation

allowances

in excess

of related

depreciation Tax losses Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 January 2002

– as previously reported – – –

– prior period adjustments 62 (62) –

– as restated 62 (62) –

Charged/(credited) to

income statement 69 (69) –

At 31 December 2002 (restated) 131 (131) –

At 1 January 2003

– as previously reported – – –

– prior period adjustments 131 (131) –

– as restated 131 (131) –

Charged/(credited) to

income statement (64) 64 –

At 31 December 2003 67 (67) –

(b) Deferred tax assets not recognised:

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of unused tax losses of

$28,178,000 (2002: $19,136,000) and deductible temporary differences of $37,273,000 (2002:

$33,656,000) as it is not probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits available against

which the unused tax losses and deductible temporary differences can be utilised. The tax

losses do not expire under current tax legislation.

Notes on the
Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)